EVERGREEN COUNSELING A MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY 
CORPORATION, TO PROVIDE BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE 
CONSULTATION, TRAINING, AND CONFIDENTIAL MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT FROM 
FEBRUARY 1, 2026 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2028, IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($450,000), WITH TWO ONE-YEAR OPTIONS TO EXTEND THE 
AGREEMENT FOR UP TO AN ADDITIONAL TWO YEARS IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($150,000) PER YEAR, WITHOUT RETURNING TO 
COUNCIL, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($700,000) 

WHEREAS, the Oakland Fire Department (“OFD”) recognizes the critical importance of 
supporting the mental health and overall wellness of its personnel, who regularly encounter high-

[...]

to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with Evergreen Counseling to provide behavioral 
science consultation, training, and confidential mental health services to the Oakland Fire 
Department from February 1, 2026, through December 31, 2028, in an amount not to exceed Four 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to 

exercise two one-year options to extend the agreement for an additional two years, through 
December 31, 2030, in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) 
per year, for a total contract amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700,000); 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That OFD shall conduct an annual evaluation of the services 

provided by Evergreen Counseling to assess performance, service delivery, and effectiveness in